
                City of Greensboro  Melvin Municipal 

Office Building 
300 W. Washington Street 

Greensboro, NC 27401 

Agenda 
Report 

File Number: 2022-1190 

Agenda Item# G.17. 

Agenda Date:    12/20/2022. Department: Water Resources 

Meeting Type: Council Meeting Category: Consent Agenda 

 

Title: 2022 - 1190 Resolution Approving Change Order #1 to Contract 2022-5024 in the 

Amount of $39,000 with Freese and Nichols, Inc. for the Big Alamance Sewershed Study 

 

Council Priority: Place an ‘x’ in the box. 

☐Create an Environment to Promote Economic Development Opportunities and Job Creation 

☒Maintain Infrastructure and Provide Sustainable Growth Opportunities 

☐Promote Public Safety & Reduce Crime 

☐Exceptional Customer Service and a Diverse City Government Workforce 

☐Ensure Fiscal Stewardship, Transparency, & Accountability 

 

Council District: All 

 

Public Hearing: No 

Advertising Date/By: N/A 

Contact 1 and Phone: Michael Borchers, 336-373-2494 

Contact 2 and Phone: Virginia Spillman, 336-373-3260 

 

PURPOSE:  

Water Resources Department is requesting approval for a Change Order to Contract 2022-5024 

for additional sewer modeling for the Big Alamance Sewershed Study. City Council approval of 

a change order in the amount of $39,000 is requested. 

 

BACKGROUND: 

The City Manager approved a contract with Freese and Nichols, Inc. on February 8, 2022 for the 

execution of Contract 2022-5024, Big Alamance Sewershed Study, in the amount of $80,475. 

The Big Alamance Sewershed Study project evaluates sewer capacity in the Big Alamance Lift 

Station drainage basin. The study included sewer modeling, future flow projections, and 

evaluation of future scenarios. The additional services requested of Freese and Nichols, Inc. 

through Change Order #1 includes evaluating additional potential flow scenarios through 

engineering modeling. 

 



The original Contract with Freese had a WBE utilization of 7.5%.  With the total Contract value 

from this change order for modeling services increasing to $119,475, the M/WBE utilization for 

the total contract will drop to 5.02%. Taylor Engineering, a WBE, will be utilized for 5.02% of 

the committed scope of services. 

 

BUDGET IMPACT:  

Funding in the amount of $119,475 is budgeted in the Water Resources Operating Account 

 

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 

501-7081-01-5413 

 

RECOMMENDATION / ACTION REQUESTED: 

It is recommended that City Council approve Change Order #1 to Contract 2022-5024 with Freese 

and Nichols, Inc. for $39,000. 


